ordered Elizabeth to pay PHP 384,634.96 to Golden Sun, viz.: 

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the Court hereby 
renders judgment in favor of plaintiff GOLDEN SUN FINANCE 
CORPORATION and against ELIZABETH A. HERNANDO, ordering 
defendant to pay the following amounts: 

1) Three Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty 
Four ([PHP] 384,634.96) Pesos and Ninety Six Centavos as 
actual damages with interest computed at twelve (12%) 

19 Id. The writ of preliminary attachment relevantly states: 
WHEREAS, plaintiff Golden Sun Finance Corporation with principal address at Comer Lopez 
Jaena and Malaspina Streets, Bacolod City has Complained on oath to the Court that defendant

[...]

Luna St. , Laoag City, 
Philippines, where she may be served with notices and legal processes 
of this Honorable Court; 

15. That the defendant Ex-Officio Sheriff had sold in a 
purported public auction sale on July 27, 2016, and generated an 
amount of ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS 
([PHP] 1,800,000.00), Philippine currency, which is illegal and 

84 Racpan v. Barroga-Haigh, 832 Phil. 1044 (2018) . 
85 Latorre v. Latorre, 631 Phil. 88 (20 IO); Serrano v. Delica, 503 Phil. 71 , 77 (2005); Munoz v. 

Llamas, 87 Phil. 737 (1950). (Emphasis supplied)